The appellant

agreed  to  purchase   the  same  for   the  negotiated  total  sale

consideration of Rs.4,00,000/­ (Rupees four lakhs only). An

agreement dated 06.06.1996 was executed by the respondent

while   receiving   the   advance   amount   of   Rs.3,50,000/­

(Rupees   three   lakhs   fifty   thousand   only).   Subsequently,

when the appellant made certain enquiries,  he  learnt  that

the house stood in the name of the father of the respondent

and the respondent did not  have  the authority to sell   the

same. In that view, the appellant demanded the return of Rs.

3,50,000/­ (Rupees three lakhs fifty thousand only) which he

had paid as the advance amount. The respondent instead of

paying the entire amount, issued a cheque dated 17.05.1998

for   the   sum   of   Rs.   1,50,000/­   (Rupees   one   lakh   fifty

thousand   only)   being   part   of   the   amount.   The   appellant

presented the cheque for realisation on 20.05.1998 when it

came to be dishonoured with the endorsement ‘insufficient

funds’. 

3. The appellant therefore got issued a notice informing

[...]

authorised   to   sell,   the   appellant   proceeded   to   cancel   the

agreement and demanded to pay back the advance amount.

In that view, the cheque dated 17.05.1998 (Exhibit P­2) was

drawn   by   the   respondent   for   the   sum   of   Rs.   1,50,000/­

(Rupees  one   lakh   fifty   thousand only)  which was   towards

part  of   the  advance amount  paid  by  him.  The  cheque  on

being presented was however dishonoured. The memo issued

by the bank was marked as Exhibit P­3. The notice issued by

the appellant and the postal receipt was marked as Exhibits

[...]

case   relating   to  dishonor   cheque  which  was   of   the   same

subject matter. Further, if the cheque was secured in such

circumstance   and   was   not   voluntary,   it   is   difficult   to

comprehend   as   to   why   it   would   have   been   drawn   for

Rs.1,50,000/­(Rupees   one   lakh   fifty   thousand   only)   only

when it is the case of the appellant that the advance amount

paid   was   Rs.3,50,000/­(Rupees   three   lakh   fifty   thousand

only)   and   had   to   get   back   the   entire   advance   paid.   The

natural   conduct   would   have   been   to   secure   for   the   full

amount if that was the situation. Keeping all these aspects

in view, the case put forth by the respondent does not satisfy

[...]

by the learned JMFC is restored.

 (iii) The   sentence   to   undergo   simple

imprisonment   for   six   months   and   fine   of

Rs.2,00,000/­   (Rupees   two   lakhs   only)   is

however modified. The Respondent/Accused

is   instead sentenced to pay  the  fine  of  Rs.

2,50,000/­ (Rupees two lakhs fifty thousand

only)   within   three   months.   In   default   of

payment   of   fine   the   Respondent/Accused

shall   undergo   simple   imprisonment   for   six

months. 

 (iv) From   the   fine   amount,   a   sum   of   Rs.

2,40,000/­ (Rupees two lakhs forty thousand

only)   shall   be   paid   to   the

Appellant/Complainant as compensation. 

 (v) The   Appeals   No.849­850/2011   are

accordingly allowed in part. 

 (vi) The   pending   applications,   if   any,   stand

disposed of.  

………….…………CJI
(N.V. RAMANA)